A publication for Alberta’s school administrators
Your present
circumstances
don’t determine
where you can
go; they merely
determine
where you

employers against adult servants,
and by masters against apprentices.
By the time of codification of the
criminal law in 1892, the right to
use corporal punishment on wives
and servants was no longer legally
justified. However, the right of
masters to use corporal punishment
against apprentices remained in the
Criminal Code until 1955. The
corporal punishment of criminals,
by whipping, was permitted up until
1972. [footnotes omitted]
The wording of the section has not
been altered over time as it relates to
teachers, though its interpretation and
application have radically changed,
along with society’s values. The concept
that sparing the rod spoils the child has
been around since the Bible was
written.10 As late as 1994, between 70
and 75 per cent of Canadian parents
admitted to using physical punishment
with their children.11
However, there can be no doubt that
the attitude of Canadian society to the
application of corrective force to
children has been changing
dramatically in recent years. When I
went to school starting in the early
1960s, most Alberta school districts
expressly allowed corporal punishment,
including the infamous strap. Various
forms of corrective physical force by
parents and teachers were approved of
and held by the courts to be protected
by s. 43, including slapping faces,12
strapping bare buttocks with a belt
leaving welts13 and even tying up
disobedient children.14 Meanwhile, the
opinion that the application of physical
force to correct children should be
prohibited has been gaining strength.
The matter came to a head in
Canada in the first part of this century,
culminating in the Supreme Court of
Canada’s decision in Canadian
Foundation for Children, Youth and
the Law v. Canada (Attorney
General.)15 A children’s rights group,
the Canadian Foundation for Children,
Youth and the Law (CFYL), challenged
the constitutionality of s. 43 in court.
3.  Criminal Code, s. 265(b)
4.  R. v. Rasmussen; unreported, 24 June 2004, Docket No. 031476344P101001-003 (Alta. P.C.)
5.  Criminal Code, s. 267
6.  Criminal Code, s. 268
7.  Criminal Code, s. 271
8.  R. v. Chase [1987] s S.C.R. 293
9.  S D Greene (1999) Criminal Law Quarterly, 288
10.  Proverbs 13:24, 22:15, 23:13-14 and 29:15
11.  S D Greene (1999) Criminal Law Quarterly 288, citing P Newal paper at the Conference on
Children and the European Union, Stockholm, April 1994
12.  R. v. Wood (1995), 176 A.R. 223 (Alta PC); R v B(J) [2000] A.J. No. 1685 (Alta PC)
13.  R. v. DuPerron (1984) 16 C.C.C. (3rd) 453 (Sask CA)
14.  R. v. Levesque, 2011 ABQB 822
15.  2004 SCC 4
An ATA/CSA publication for school administrators
2